CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY CLERK
RESULTS OF CANVASS OF ALL VOTES CAST
NOVEMBER 8, 2022, CONSOLIDATED GENERAL ELECTION
CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE

I, ELAINA CANO, County Clerk-Recorder of the County of San Luis Obispo, do hereby
certify that pursuant to law | did canvass the returns of the votes cast at the above
referenced election in the City of Arroyo Grande on November 8, 2022, and that a
copy of the Statement of Votes Cast to which this certificate is attached, shows the
number of votes cast in said city for each candidate for the office of Mayor, Member
of the City Council, Districts 1 and 4 and that the totals shown for each candidate for
the office of Mayor, Member of the City Council, Districts 1 and 4 in said City in each

of the respective precincts therein, are full, true and correct.

WITNESS, my hand and Official Seal this 7*" Day of December 2022.

/_g/a/c, l'w /é/ﬂ.;"

ELAINA CANO, County Clerk-Recorder




CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY CLERK
RESULTS OF CANVASS OF ALL VOTES CAST
CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE MEASURE D-22

CONSOLIDATED GENERAL ELECTION

NOVEMBER 8, 2022

I, ELAINA CANO, County Clerk-Recorder of the County of San Luis Obispo, do
hereby certify that pursuant to law | did canvass the returns of the votes cast at the
above referenced election in the City of Arroyo Grande on NOVEMBER 8, 2022, and
that a copy of the Statement of Votes Cast to which this certificate is attached,
shows the number of votes cast in said city for and against said measure, and that
the totals shown for and against said measure in said city, and in each of the

respective precincts therein, are full, true and correct.

MEASURE D-22

To provide funding for general governmental use in Arroyo Grande, including
maintenance and repair of streets, sidewalks, stormwater and drainage facilities,
and for the other City programs and facilities, shall an ordinance establishing a
one percent sales tax be adopted, providing approximately $5,600,000 annually
until ended by the City Council and requiring annual reports on revenues and
expenditures, and review and public hearing by the City Council every five years
on its necessity?

WITNESS, my hand and Official Seal this 7" Day of December 2022.

B o e

ELAINA CANO, County Clerk-Recorder
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FINAL OFFICIAL ELECTION RESULTS - CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE CONTESTS

Registered
Voters

2,049
2,049
2,049

1,642
1,642
1,642

1,881
1,881
1,881

2,034
2,034
2,034

2,538
2,538
2,538

1,678
1,678
1,678

Voters Cast

83
1,460
1,543

40
1,255
1,295

67
1,294
1,361

71
1,284
1,355

77
1,562
1,639

31
1,113
1,144

NOVEMBER 8, 2022, GENERAL ELECTION

% Turnout

4.05%
71.25%
75.31%

2.44%
76.43%
78.87%

3.56%
68.79%
72.36%

3.49%
63.13%
66.62%

3.03%
61.54%
64.58%

1.85%
66.33%
68.18%

STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
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Precinct
407
Polling
Vote by Mail
Total
Electionwide - Total
Countywide - Total
Polling

Vote by Mail

Registered
Voters

1,374
1,374
1,374
13,196
13,196
13,196
13,196

Voters Cast

49
784
833
9,170
9,170

418
8,752

% Turnout

3.57%
57.06%
60.63%
69.49%
69.49%

3.17%
66.32%
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City of Ar royo Grande, Mayor (Vote for 1) **xx _ Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy
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Countywide Countywide
Electionwide Electionwide
401 401
Polling 83 2,049 6 0 Polling 32 38
Vote by Mail 1,460 2,049 102 0 Vote by Mail 842 379
Total 1,543 2,049 108 0 Total 874 417
402 402
Polling 40 1,642 3 0 Polling 14 18
Vote by Mail 1,255 1,642 105 0 Vote by Mail 766 264
Total 1,295 1,642 108 0 Total 780 282
403 403
Polling 67 1,881 7 0 Polling 20 36
Vote by Mail 1,294 1,881 75 0 Vote by Mail 833 293
Total 1,361 1,881 82 0 Total 853 329
404 404
Polling 71 2,034 10 0 Polling 22 35
Vote by Mail 1,284 2,034 101 0 Vote by Mail 720 337
Total 1,355 2,034 111 0 Total 742 372
405 405
Polling 77 2,538 13 0 Polling 18 40
Vote by Mail 1,562 2,538 163 1 Vote by Mail 849 413
Total 1,639 2,538 176 1 Total 867 453
406 406
Polling 31 1,678 6 0 Polling 15 9
Vote by Mail 1,113 1,678 96 0 Vote by Mail 655 249
Total 1,144 1,678 102 0 Total 670 258
407 407
Polling 49 1,374 6 0 Polling 16 21
Vote by Mail 784 1,374 75 2 Vote by Mail 439 176

Total 833 1,374 81 2 Total 455 197
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Polling
Vote by Mail
Total
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Polling
Vote by Mail
Total

Polling
Vote by Mail
Total

Polling
Vote by Mail
Total

Polling
Vote by Mail
Total

Polling
Vote by Mail
Total

DALE T. HANSON

137
144

120
125

93
97

126
130

136
142

113
114

92
98

Total Votes

77
1,358
1,435

37
1,150
1,187

60
1,219
1,279

61
1,183
1,244

64
1,398
1,462

25
1,017
1,042

43
707
750
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Electionwide - Total 9,170 13,196 768 3 Electionwide - Total 5,241 2,308
Countywide - Total 9,170 13,196 768 3 Countywide - Total 5,241 2,308
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Electionwide - Total 850 8,399
Countywide - Total 850 8,399
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City of Ar royo Grande, CounCilmember, District 1 (Vote for 1) **x% _ Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy

Precinct

401

402

of 10

Countywide

Electionwide

Polling
Vote by Mail
Total

Polling

Vote by Mail

Total

Electionwide - Total

Countywide - Total

Times Cast

83
1,460
1,543

40
1,255
1,295
2,838
2,838

Registered
Voters

2,049
2,049
2,049

1,642
1,642
1,642
3,691
3,691

Undervotes

47
578
625

21
464
485

1,110
1,110

Overvotes

o O o o o

Precinct

401

402

Countywide

Electionwide

Polling
Vote by Mail
Total

Polling

Vote by Mail

Total

Electionwide - Total

Countywide - Total

KATHLEEN P.
SECREST

36
882
918

19
791
810

1,728
1,728

Total Votes

36
882
918

19
791
810

1,728
1,728
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City of Ar royo Grande, CounCilmember, District 4 (Vote for 1) **xx _ Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy

Precinct

406

407

of 10

Countywide

Electionwide

Polling
Vote by Mail
Total

Polling

Vote by Mail

Total

Electionwide - Total

Countywide - Total

Times Cast

31
1,113
1,144

49
784
833

1,977
1,977

Registered
Voters

1,678
1,678
1,678

1,374
1,374
1,374
3,052
3,052

Undervotes

10
216
226

16
167
183
409
409

Overvotes

o O o o o

Precinct
Countywide
Electionwide
406
Polling
Vote by Mail
Total
407
Polling
Vote by Mail
Total

Electionwide - Total

Countywide - Total

BEN FRANCO

11
293
304

21
252
273
577
577

JAMES ROBERT

GUTHRIE

10
604
614

12
365
377
991
991

12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

Total Votes

21
897
918

33
617
650

1,568
1,568
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City of Ar royo Grande Measure D-22 (50%+ 1) (VOte for 1) *xx% _ Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy
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Precinct E E § g g Precinct é) %
Countywide Countywide
Electionwide Electionwide
401 401
Polling 83 2,049 4 0 Polling 30 49
Vote by Mail 1,460 2,049 56 0 Vote by Mail 633 771
Total 1,543 2,049 60 0 Total 663 820
402 402
Polling 40 1,642 1 0 Polling 11 28
Vote by Mail 1,255 1,642 58 0 Vote by Mail 590 607
Total 1,295 1,642 59 0 Total 601 635
403 403
Polling 67 1,881 3 0 Polling 17 47
Vote by Mail 1,294 1,881 46 0 Vote by Mail 607 641
Total 1,361 1,881 49 0 Total 624 688
404 404
Polling 71 2,034 3 0 Polling 24 44
Vote by Mail 1,284 2,034 47 0 Vote by Mail 547 690
Total 1,355 2,034 50 0 Total 571 734
405 405
Polling 77 2,538 5 0 Polling 22 50
Vote by Mail 1,562 2,538 78 0 Vote by Mail 676 808
Total 1,639 2,538 83 0 Total 698 858
406 406
Polling 31 1,678 1 0 Polling 12 18
Vote by Mail 1,113 1,678 41 1 Vote by Mail 466 605
Total 1,144 1,678 42 1 Total 478 623
407 407
Polling 49 1,374 3 0 Polling 21 25
Vote by Mail 784 1,374 36 0 Vote by Mail 354 394

Total 833 1,374 39 0 Total 375 419

12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

Total Votes

79
1,404
1,483

39
1,197
1,236

64
1,248
1,312

68
1,237
1,305

72
1,484
1,556

30
1,071
1,101

46
748
794
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Electionwide - Total

9,170

13,196

382

Countywide - Total

9,170

13,196

382

Electionwide - Total

4,010

4,777

12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

8,787

Countywide - Total

4,010

4,777

8,787




