CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY CLERK RESULTS OF CANVASS OF ALL VOTES CAST NOVEMBER 8, 2022, CONSOLIDATED GENERAL ELECTION CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE

I, ELAINA CANO, County Clerk-Recorder of the County of San Luis Obispo, do hereby certify that pursuant to law I did canvass the returns of the votes cast at the above referenced election in the City of Arroyo Grande on November 8, 2022, and that a copy of the Statement of Votes Cast to which this certificate is attached, shows the number of votes cast in said city for each candidate for the office of Mayor, Member of the City Council, Districts 1 and 4 and that the totals shown for each candidate for the office of Mayor, Member of the City Council, Districts 1 and 4 in said City in each of the respective precincts therein, are full, true and correct.

WITNESS, my hand and Official Seal this 7th Day of December 2022.

ELAINA CANO, County Clerk-Recorder

Glaria Cans



CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY CLERK RESULTS OF CANVASS OF ALL VOTES CAST CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE MEASURE D-22 CONSOLIDATED GENERAL ELECTION NOVEMBER 8, 2022

I, ELAINA CANO, County Clerk-Recorder of the County of San Luis Obispo, do hereby certify that pursuant to law I did canvass the returns of the votes cast at the above referenced election in the City of Arroyo Grande on NOVEMBER 8, 2022, and that a copy of the Statement of Votes Cast to which this certificate is attached, shows the number of votes cast in said city for and against said measure, and that the totals shown for and against said measure in said city, and in each of the respective precincts therein, are full, true and correct.

MEASURE D-22

To provide funding for general governmental use in Arroyo Grande, including maintenance and repair of streets, sidewalks, stormwater and drainage facilities, and for the other City programs and facilities, shall an ordinance establishing a one percent sales tax be adopted, providing approximately \$5,600,000 annually until ended by the City Council and requiring annual reports on revenues and expenditures, and review and public hearing by the City Council every five years on its necessity?

WITNESS, my hand and Official Seal this 7th Day of December 2022.

ELAINA CANO, County Clerk-Recorder

Page: 1 of 10 12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST NOVEMBER 8, 2022, GENERAL ELECTION COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO FINAL OFFICIAL ELECTION RESULTS - CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE CONTESTS

Precinct	Registered Voters	Voters Cast	% Turnout
Countywide			
Electionwide			
401			
Polling	2,049	83	4.05%
Vote by Mail	2,049	1,460	71.25%
Total	2,049	1,543	75.31%
402			
Polling	1,642	40	2.44%
Vote by Mail	1,642	1,255	76.43%
Total	1,642	1,295	78.87%
403			
Polling	1,881	67	3.56%
Vote by Mail	1,881	1,294	68.79%
Total	1,881	1,361	72.36%
404			
Polling	2,034	71	3.49%
Vote by Mail	2,034	1,284	63.13%
Total	2,034	1,355	66.62%
405			
Polling	2,538	77	3.03%
Vote by Mail	2,538	1,562	61.54%
Total	2,538	1,639	64.58%
406			
Polling	1,678	31	1.85%
Vote by Mail	1,678	1,113	66.33%
Total	1,678	1,144	68.18%

Page: 2 of 10 12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

Precinct	Registered Voters	Voters Cast	% Turnout
407			
Polling	1,374	49	3.57%
Vote by Mail	1,374	784	57.06%
Total	1,374	833	60.63%
Electionwide - Total	13,196	9,170	69.49%
Countywide - Total	13,196	9,170	69.49%
Polling	13,196	418	3.17%
Vote by Mail	13,196	8,752	66.32%

Page: 3 of 10 12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

City of Arroyo Grande, Mayor (Vote for 1) ****- Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy

Precinct	Times Cast	Registered Voters	Undervotes	Overvotes
Countywide				
Electionwide				
401				
Polling	83	2,049	6	0
Vote by Mail	1,460	2,049	102	0
Total	1,543	2,049	108	0
402				
Polling	40	1,642	3	0
Vote by Mail	1,255	1,642	105	0
Total	1,295	1,642	108	0
403				
Polling	67	1,881	7	0
Vote by Mail	1,294	1,881	75	0
Total	1,361	1,881	82	0
404				
Polling	71	2,034	10	0
Vote by Mail	1,284	2,034	101	0
Total	1,355	2,034	111	0
405				
Polling	77	2,538	13	0
Vote by Mail	1,562	2,538	163	1
Total	1,639	2,538	176	1
406				
Polling	31	1,678	6	0
Vote by Mail	1,113	1,678	96	0
Total	1,144	1,678	102	0
407				
Polling	49	1,374	6	0
Vote by Mail	784	1,374	75	2
Total	833	1,374	81	2

Precinct	CAREN RAY RUSSOM	GAEA POWELL
Countywide		
Electionwide		
401		
Polling	32	38
Vote by Mail	842	379
Total	874	417
402		
Polling	14	18
Vote by Mail	766	264
Total	780	282
403		
Polling	20	36
Vote by Mail	833	293
Total	853	329
404		
Polling	22	35
Vote by Mail	720	337
Total	742	372
405		
Polling	18	40
Vote by Mail	849	413
Total	867	453
406		
Polling	15	9
Vote by Mail	655	249
Total	670	258
407		
Polling	16	21
Vote by Mail	439	176
Total	455	197

Page: 4 of 10 12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

Precinct	DALE T. HANSON	Total Votes
Countywide		
Electionwide		
401		
Polling	7	77
Vote by Mail	137	1,358
Total	144	1,435
402		
Polling	5	37
Vote by Mail	120	1,150
Total	125	1,187
403		
Polling	4	60
Vote by Mail	93	1,219
Total	97	1,279
404		
Polling	4	61
Vote by Mail	126	1,183
Total	130	1,244
405		
Polling	6	64
Vote by Mail	136	1,398
Total	142	1,462
406		
Polling	1	25
Vote by Mail	113	1,017
Total	114	1,042
407		
Polling	6	43
Vote by Mail	92	707
Total	98	750

Page: 5 of 10 12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

Precinct		Times Cast	Registered Voters	Undervotes	Overvotes
	Electionwide - Total	9,170	13,196	768	3
	Countywide - Total	9,170	13,196	768	3

Precinct	CAREN RAY RUSSOM	GAEA POWELL
Electionwide - Total	5,241	2,308
Countywide - Total	5,241	2,308

Page: 6 of 10 12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

Precinct	DALE T. HANSON	Total Votes
Electionwide - Total	850	8,399
Countywide - Total	850	8,399

Page: 7 of 10 12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

City of Arroyo Grande, Councilmember, District 1 (Vote for 1) **** - Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy

Precinct	Times Cast	Registered Voters	Undervotes	Overvotes
Countywide				
Electionwide				
401				
Polling	83	2,049	47	0
Vote by Mail	1,460	2,049	578	0
Total	1,543	2,049	625	0
402				
Polling	40	1,642	21	0
Vote by Mail	1,255	1,642	464	0
Total	1,295	1,642	485	0
Electionwide - Total	2,838	3,691	1,110	0
Countywide - Total	2,838	3,691	1,110	0

Precinct	KATHLEEN P. SECREST		Total Votes
Countywide			
Electionwide			
401			
Polling	36		36
Vote by Mail	882		882
Total	918		918
402			
Polling	19		19
Vote by Mail	791		791
Total	810		810
Electionwide - Total	1,728		1,728
Countywide - Total	1,728		1,728

Page: 8 of 10 12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

City of Arroyo Grande, Councilmember, District 4 (Vote for 1) ****- Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy

Precinct	Times Cast	Registered Voters	Undervotes	Overvotes
Countywide				
Electionwide				
406				
Polling	31	1,678	10	0
Vote by Mail	1,113	1,678	216	0
Total	1,144	1,678	226	0
407				
Polling	49	1,374	16	0
Vote by Mail	784	1,374	167	0
Total	833	1,374	183	0
Electionwide - Total	1,977	3,052	409	0
Countywide - Total	1,977	3,052	409	0

Precinct	BEN FRANCO	JAMES ROBERT GUTHRIE	Total Votes
Countywide			
Electionwide			
406			
Polling	11	10	21
Vote by Mail	293	604	897
Total	304	614	918
407			
Polling	21	12	33
Vote by Mail	252	365	617
Total	273	377	650
Electionwide - Total	577	991	1,568
Countywide - Total	577	991	1,568

Page: 9 of 10 12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

City of Arroyo Grande Measure D-22 (50%+1) (Vote for 1) **** - Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy

Precinct	Times Cast	Registered Voters	Undervotes	Overvotes
Countywide				
Electionwide				
401				
Polling	83	2,049	4	0
Vote by Mail	1,460	2,049	56	0
Total	1,543	2,049	60	0
402				
Polling	40	1,642	1	0
Vote by Mail	1,255	1,642	58	0
Total	1,295	1,642	59	0
403				
Polling	67	1,881	3	0
Vote by Mail	1,294	1,881	46	0
Total	1,361	1,881	49	0
404				
Polling	71	2,034	3	0
Vote by Mail	1,284	2,034	47	0
Total	1,355	2,034	50	0
405				
Polling	77	2,538	5	0
Vote by Mail	1,562	2,538	78	0
Total	1,639	2,538	83	0
406				
Polling	31	1,678	1	0
Vote by Mail	1,113	1,678	41	1
Total	1,144	1,678	42	1
407				
Polling	49	1,374	3	0
Vote by Mail	784	1,374	36	0
Total	833	1,374	39	0

Precinct	YES	O Z	Total Votes
Countywide			
Electionwide			
401			
Polling	30	49	79
Vote by Mail	633	771	1,404
Total	663	820	1,483
402			
Polling	11	28	39
Vote by Mail	590	607	1,197
Total	601	635	1,236
403			
Polling	17	47	64
Vote by Mail	607	641	1,248
Total	624	688	1,312
404			
Polling	24	44	68
Vote by Mail	547	690	1,237
Total	571	734	1,305
405			
Polling	22	50	72
Vote by Mail	676	808	1,484
Total	698	858	1,556
406			
Polling	12	18	30
Vote by Mail	466	605	1,071
Total	478	623	1,101
407			
Polling	21	25	46
Vote by Mail	354	394	748
Total	375	419	794

Page: 10 of 10 12/7/2022 1:41:59 PM

Precinct	Times Cast	Registered Voters	Undervotes	Overvotes
Electionwide - Tot	al 9,170	13,196	382	1
Countywide - Tot	al 9,170	13,196	382	1

			, , -
	Ŋ	C	Total Votes
Precinct	YES	O N	2
Electionwide - Total	4,010	4,777	8,787
Countywide - Total	4,010	4,777	8,787